

No. 24-012

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE UNITED STATES**

CHERYL FLYNN and LEONARD FLYNN, on their own behalf and on behalf of their minor child H.F.; BARBARA KLINE and MATTHEW KLINE, on their own behalf and on behalf of their minor child B.K.; THE JOSHUA ABRAHAM HIGH SCHOOL; and BETHLEHEM HEBREW ACADEMY,

Petitioners,

-v.-

TOURVANIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; and KAYLA PATTERSON, in her official capacity as Superintendent of Public Instruction,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES APPEALS COURT FROM THE EIGHTEENTH
CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TEAM 005
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **II**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED **1**

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... **2**

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... **5**

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT **6**

ARGUMENT..... **7**

I. THE TOURVANIA EDUCATION CODE § 502 VIOLATES THE PETITIONERS’ RIGHTS UNDER (a) THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE...... **7**

 A. *Tourvania Education Code § 502 Substantial Burdens The Exercise of Religion.* 7

 B. *§ 502 is Not Generally Applicable or Neutral With Respect to Religion, Because Expressly Prohibits Religious Expression.* 9

 C. *§ 502’s Categorical Ban Does Not Pass Strict Scrutiny’s High Burden.* 12

 i. *The Nonwaivable Nonsectarian Provision In The Tourvania Education § 502 Violates The Equal Protection Clause Notwithstanding Whether It Violates The Petitioners’ Right to Free Exercise*15

II. THE EXTENSION OF IDEA FUNDS TO RELIGIOUS INSTITUTIONS DOES NOT OFFEND THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT. **18**

 A. *Historical Practices and Understanding Support Plaintiff’s Position That IDEA funds to Religious Institutions Does Not Violate the Establishment Clause.* 19

 B. *Clear Precedent of this Court Governs and Supports a Finding That the Establishment Clause Does Not Prohibit IDEA Funds to Plaintiffs*..... 24

CONCLUSION **31**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	15
<i>Bd. of Ed. of C. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	22, 25
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Ford</i> , 504 U.S. 648 (1992)	17
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	7
<i>Cantwell v. State of Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	7
<i>Carson v. Mackin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas City. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 580 U.S. 386 (2017).....	2
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	18, 29
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	9
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Tp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	10

<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	8
<i>Johnson v. Robinson</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	16
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577, 590 (1992)	23
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	22, 23
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	16
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	12
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	17
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works of Maryland</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	19
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	8
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	19
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	14
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Witters v. Washington Dep't of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	26
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	23
UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS:	
<i>Phan v. Virginia</i> , 806 F.2d 516 (4th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>Stiles v. Blunt</i> , 912 F.2d 260 (8th Cir. 1990)	16
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV § 1	<i>passim</i>
FEDERAL STATUTES:	
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1400 (d)(1)(C)	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1400 (d)(1)(B)	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)(D).....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(A)(i)(III)	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(A)(vi)(II)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	6
OTHER:	
H.M. Brackenridge, Dec. Sess. 1818, in H. Brackenridge, W. Worthington, & J. Tyson, Speeches in the House of Delegates of Maryland 64 (1829)	20
Mark Storslee, <i>Church Taxes and the Original Understanding of the Establishment Clause</i> , 169 U. PENN. L. REV. 111 (2020)	22
Nathan Chapman & Michael McConnell, <i>Agreeing to Disagree: How the Establishment Clause Protects Religious Diversity and Freedom of Conscience</i> 119 (2023)	22

Stephanie H. Barclay, Brady Earley & Annika Boone, Original Meaning and the Establishment Clause: A Corpus Linguistics Analysis, 61 ARIZ. L. REV. 505 (2019)22
